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The Washington Hotel
5 Curzon Street

TheWashington Hotel is located at 5

Curzon Street, in the heart of London’s

Mayfair, two minutes walk from DNW’s

offices. 

The auction takes place in the hotel’s

Richmond Suite on the lower ground

floor, access to which is via a short flight of

stairs leading from the hotel restaurant.

The hotel is a 3-minute walk from the

nearest Underground station, Green Park

(Piccadilly, Jubilee and Victoria Lines, with

links directly to Euston, King’s Cross,

Victoria [for Gatwick Airport] and Waterloo

stations). It is a 40-minute direct journey

from Heathrow Airport.

Numerous buses stop at Green Park station.

There is limited meter parking in Curzon

Street and nearby streets.
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DNW’s live internet bidding service is FREE and fully integrated into the company
website and back office systems. You may bid in real time, with lots appearing on your
computer screen as they are being sold and a live audio feed is provided so that you can listen to the
auctioneer. Existing clients may use the service by logging in, but if you are new to us you should
ideally register at least 24 hours prior to the start of the auction using the registration facility on our
web site. To bid, select the current sale on the Coin Department home page and click on the Live
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Prospective bidders are reminded that the DNW website carries enhanced high-resolution enlarged
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an established DNW client you may bid by email to auctions@dnw.co.uk (we strongly advise
that you request email confirmation that your bids have been received before the start
of the auction); or you may telephone your bids to us up to 18.00 on 19 June. Alternatively you
may bid directly via the Members’ Enclosure on the DNW website until 12.00 on 20 June. Bids
placed electronically after that time will not be recognised.
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WORLD COINS

WORLD COINS

Australia

Victoria, Sovereign, 1871s, shield rev., inverted A for V in
VICTORIA (M –; S 3855). Very fine and very rare, this variety
only recorded for the 1880s  £1,500-2,000

1

G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1872M, St George rev. (M 94; S 3857).
Minor bagmarks, otherwise extremely fine, retaining
some original brilliance £400-500

2

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (3), 1872M, 1877M, 1878M, St George
revs. (M 94, 99, 100; S 3857) [3]. Good fine or better, last
with edge nicks £600-650

3

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (2), 1872S, 1888S (M 70, 139; S 3855,
3868) [2]. Second with rim nicks, otherwise very fine

£400-500

4

G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1874M, shield rev. (M 60; S 3854).
Almost extremely fine, toned £250-300

5

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (2), both 1874S, St George revs. (M
113; S 3858A) [2]. Nearly extremely fine £400-450

6

G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1875S, shield rev. (M 72; S 3855).
Good very fine, reverse better £250-300

7

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (2), 1876S, 1879S, St George revs. (M
115-16; S 3858A) [2]. Very fine or better £400-450

8

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (2), both 1879M, St George revs. (M
101; S 3857) [2]. Very fine or better £400-450

9

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (2), 1880M, 1881M, St George revs. (M
102-3; S 3857) [2]. First extremely fine, second very fine

£400-450

10

G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1880S, shield rev. (M 76; S 3855).
Scuffed, otherwise extremely fine £250-300

11

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (2), both 1880S, St George revs. (M
117; S 3858A, 3858C) [2]. Nearly extremely fine £400-450

12

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (2), 1882S, 1887S young head, St
George revs. (cf. M 119, 124; S 3857D, 3857E) [2]. Nearly
extremely fine £400-450

13

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (2), 1883M, 1884M, St George revs.
(M 105-6; S 3857B) [2]. Good very fine or better £400-450

14

G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1884M, St George rev., WW embedded
in truncation, rev. no BP (M –; cf. S 3857A). Surface marks
and scuffs, otherwise about very fine, the variety unlisted
in the main references, presumably excessively rare

£600-800

15

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (2), 1885M, 1886M, St George revs.
(M 107-8; S 3857C) [2]. Very fine £400-450

16

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (2), both 1887M, young head, St
George revs. (M 109; S 3857C) [2]. One good fine, other
good very fine £400-450

17

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (4), 1888S, 1889S (2), 1893S Jubilee
head (M 139, 140, 144; S 3868B, 3868C) [4]. Very fine and
better £800-900

18

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (2), 1889M, 1891M (M 133, 135; S
3867B, 3867C) [2]. First very fine, second good extremely
fine £450-500

19

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (4), 1891M, 1892M, 1897M, 1899M (M
135-6, 157, 159; S 3867B, 3867C, 3875) [4]. Very fine or
better £800-1,000

20

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (3), 1894M, 1895M, 1896M (M 154-6; S
3875) [3]. Fine to extremely fine £650-750

21

G

Victoria, Sovereigns (4), 1897M, 1898M, 1900M (2) (M 157
-8, 160; S 3875) [4]. Very fine to good extremely fine

£800-900

22

G

Victoria, Sovereign, 1899P (M 171; S 3876); Edward VII,
Sovereign, 1910P (M 203; S 3972) [2]. Very fine or better,
but first with edge cut at 12 o’clock £400-450

23

G

George V, Sovereigns (2), 1911M, 1925M (M 229, 243; S
3999) [2]. Good extremely fine £400-450

24

G

George V, Sovereigns (4), 1911P, 1919P, 1920P, 1922P (M
250, 258-9, 261; S 4001) [4]. Extremely fine or better

£800-900

25

G

George V, Sovereigns (4), 1911S (2), 1915S (2) (M 271, 275;
S 4003) [4]. Extremely fine or better £800-900

26

G

www.dnw.co.ukAdditional illustrations may be found on our web site Bullion lots sold under the Gold Investment SchemeG



WORLD COINS

George V, Sovereigns (4), 1921P, 1922P, 1924P, 1931P (M
260-1, 263, 270; S 4001-2) [4]. Extremely fine or better

£800-900

27

G

George V, Sovereign, 1926P (M 265; S 4001). Obverse
somewhat softly struck as usual and with a few surface
marks, otherwise extremely fine or better, rare

£800-1,000

28

G

Austria

Joseph II, gold gaming counter, 1794, bust right, rev.
crowned arms and supporters, date below, edge grained,
22mm, 8.07g. Extremely fine £200-250

29

Belgium

Leopold I, 20 Centimes, 1852, without stops (KM. 19).
About very fine, scarce £30-40

30

Botswana

Republic, Proof 150 Pula and 5 Pula, both 1976, Sir
Seretse Khama (KM. 9a, 10). Brilliant; in red Royal Mint
cases of issue £400-450

31

British Guiana

William IV, Half-Guilder, 1836 (Prid. 19; KM. 24). Good
extremely fine, toned £90-120

32

Provenance: R.J. Ford Collection, Part I, Spink Auction 79, 15
October 1990, lot 440

George V, Fourpence, 1923 (Prid. 46; KM. 29). Good very
fine, dark tone £60-80

33

Canada

George V, Sovereign, 1911C (M 221; S 3997). A little
scuffed in obverse field, otherwise good extremely fine

£250-300

34

G

George V, Sovereigns (2), both 1911C (M 221; S 3997) [2].
Practically as struck £450-500

35

G

George V, Sovereigns (2), both 1918C (M 226; S 3997) [2].
Good very fine but scuffed £400-500

36

G

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU details

George VI, Specimen Dollar, 1949 (KM. 47). Sometime
polished, otherwise extremely fine, toned £40-50

37

Elizabeth II, Proof set, 1967, 20 Dollars to Cent, together
with another set, missing the 20 Dollars [13]. Brilliant; in
original cases £300-350

38

Chile

Ferdinand VII, 8 Escudos, 1809FJ, Santiago (CC 18947;
CCT 88; KM. 72; F 28). Slightly off centre, otherwise
extremely fine or better, brilliant surfaces £1,500-2,000

39

Cuba

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 66

Republic, Peso, 1915 (KM. 21; F 7). About as struck
£200-250

40

G

Curaçao

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded XF 45

Reform coinage, Reaal, 1821, 9 acorns (KM. 26.4). Better
than very fine £80-100

41

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Reform coinage, Stuiver, 1822 (KM. 24). About as struck
£200-250

42

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF 61

Wilhelmina, Proof Quarter-Guilder, 1900 (KM. 35).
About as struck, brilliant £120-150

43
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WORLD COINS

Cyprus

George V, 45 Piastres, 1928 (Prid. 1; KM. 19). Light
surface marks, otherwise extremely fine £70-90

44

Republic, Proof Sovereign, 1966, Archbishop Makarios
(Bruce XM4; F 6b). Good extremely fine £300-350

45

G

Danish West Indies

Christian VII, 24 Skilling, 1767 Altona, pellets to left of M

and after date (Hede 148; KM. 10). About very fine
£200-250

46

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded as AU details, surface hairlines

Christian VII, 12 Skilling, 1767, Altona (Hede 148; KM.
12). Almost extremely fine £300-400

47

Provenance: E. Roehrs Collection

Christian VII, 6 Skilling, 1767, reads D.O. instead of D.G.
(Hede 138; KM. 11). Almost extremely fine; a
contemporary copy £200-250

48

Dominican Republic

Republic, 5 Francos, 1891A (KM. 12). Has been lightly
cleaned at some time, otherwise better than very fine

£80-100

49

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62.

Of the 50,000 struck 30,550 were melted down after Trujillo’s
assassination

Republic, Peso, 1955, 25th Anniversary of the Trujillo
regime (KM. 23). About as struck £40-50

50

East Africa

Three principal denominations only illustrated

George V, Specimen set, 1920H, comprising Florin,
Shilling, 25 Cents, 10 Cents, 5 Cents and Cent (KM. PS A1)
[6]. Somewhat brightly cleaned in the past, otherwise
about extremely fine, very rare; in original maroon fitted
case, lid gilt-blocked ‘East African Currency Board 1920’

£1,500-2,000

51

Eritrea

Umberto I, Tallero, 1891 (KM. 4). Surface marks,
otherwise better than very fine, toned £200-300

52
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WORLD COINS

Umberto I, 2 Lire, 1890 (KM. 3). Surface marks,
otherwise good very fine, toned £90-120

53

Umberto I, 50 Centesimi, 1890 (KM. 1). Minor surface
marks, otherwise extremely fine, toned £60-80

54

France

Merovingian, Tremissis, Avranches, Berulfus, standing
figure with radiate head holding spear, ABRANKATAS, rev.
cross, BERVLFVS, 1.34g/3h (Prou –). Nearly extremely fine

£4,000-4,500

55

Louis XI (1461-83), Ecu d’or au Soleil (after 1475),
Montpellier, 3.25g/10h (Duplessy 544; C 745; F 314).
Removed from a ring mount and probably gilt, otherwise
good fine £150-200

56

Louis XIII, Twelfth-Écu, 1642A (KM. 131; G 45). Lightly
tooled in fields, otherwise very fine, toned £150-200

57

French Colonies

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64RB

Louis XVIII, Essai 10 Centimes, 1824A, bronze (KM.
E10). About as struck, attractive tone £100-150

58

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 58BN

Charles X, 10 Centimes, 1829A (KM. 11.1). Extremely fine,
some original colour £80-100

59

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded UNC details, polished

Charles X, 5 Centimes, 1829A (KM 10.1). Has been
polished, otherwise extremely fine £30-40

60

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 65BN

Charles X, 5 Centimes, 1830A (KM. 10.1). About as struck,
much original colour £80-100

61

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64RB

Charles X, 5 Centimes, 1839A (KM. 12). About as struck,
much original colour £80-100

62

German South West Africa

Gibeon, brass Native Pass, stamped 1505, 52 x 35mm,
14.25g (Hern 810c). Very fine £90-120

63
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WORLD COINS

Swakopmund, Brass Native Pass, stamped 9671, 52 x
35mm (Hern 810y). Very fine £80-100

64

Germany

Republic, Marks (2), 1950D, 1954F (KM. 110) [2]. About as
struck £90-120

65

Gold Coast

African Company of Merchants, Proof Ackey, 1796, in
bronzed-copper, reads PARLIAMENT, edge plain, 15.65g/6h
(Vice 2B; KM. Pn7). Usual flaw on reverse rim at 7 o’clock,
good very fine £100-150

66

Guadeloupe

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded UNC details, surface hairlines

French Colony, Essai Franc, 1903, in silver (KM. E4).
Minor hairlines, otherwise about as struck, rare£200-250

67

Haiti

North Haiti, 15 Sols, 1808 (KM. 6). Fair to fine, rare
£200-300

68

North Haiti, 7 Sols 6 Deniers, 1808 (KM. 3). Fair to fine,
rare £200-250

69

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 53

Jean-Pierre Boyer, 100 Centimes, AN 27 [1830] (KM.
A23). Almost extremely fine, toned £60-80

70

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Jean-Pierre Boyer, 25 Centimes, AN 14 [1817], no P

below bust (KM 15.2). About as struck £80-100
71

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU details, excessive hairlines

Republic, 50 Centimes, 1895 (KM. 47). Has been cleaned,
otherwise extremely fine £30-40

72

Republic, Pattern 20 Centimes, 1877HB CT, in copper, bust
of Mercury left, rev. value, edge plain, 10.01g/6h (KM.
Pn75). Extremely fine £120-150

73

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded AU details excessive surface
hairlines and MS 61 respectively

Republic, 20 and 10 Centimes, both 1881 (KM. 41, 44) [2].
Extremely fine or better £40-60

74

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63BN

Republic, 2 Centimes, 1846/AN 43 (KM. 26). About as
struck, toned £30-40

75

Republic, Proof 25 Gourdes, 1974, American Bicentennial,
error without country name at top (KM. 112.1); together
with 25 Centimes, 1883 [2]. First brilliant, second very
fine but cleaned £40-60

76

Hong Kong

Victoria, Cent, 1901 (Prid. 177; KM 4.3). About as struck
£60-80

77
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WORLD COINS

India

MUGHAL EMPIRE, Nasir Shah Khalji (1500-10),
square Tanka, AH 908 [1502], 10.63g/3h (F 647).
Probably removed from a mount, otherwise nearly very
fine £250-300

78

Victoria, Rupee, 1879C (Prid. 117; KM. 492). As struck
£150-200

79

George V, Sovereigns (2), both 1918I (M 228; S 3998) [2].
Extremely fine or better £400-450

80

G

George V, Sovereigns (2), both 1918I (M 228; S 3998) [2].
Almost extremely fine £400-500

81

G

Italy

NAPLES, Robert of Anjou (1309-43), Gigliato, 3.34g/2h
(Biaggi 1635). Nearly very fine £40-60

82

SAVOY, Carlo Emanuele I, Testone, 1604, Turin,
9.30g/4h (Cudazzo 637; Biaggi 539; KM. 15). Nearly very
fine, extremely rare £600-800

83

SICILY, Frederick II (1197-1250), Multiple Tari, 1.52g
(Spahr 79). Trace of corrosion on obverse, otherwise very
fine £100-150

84

SICILY, Frederick II, Denaro, 0.64g/7h (Spahr 133).
Very fine or better £30-40

85

SICILY, Peter of Aragon and Constance of
Hohenstaufen (1282-5), Pierreale, Messina, 4.37g/10h
(Spahr 7; Biaggi 1302; F 654). Sharp extremely fine,
carefully and centrally struck on a neat round flan

£5,000-6,000

86

VENICE, Paolo Rainier (1779-89), Zecchino (KM. C107;
F 1434). Better than very fine £250-300

87

KINGDOM, Victor Emanuel II, Lira, 1867T (KM. 5a.2).
Extremely fine and toned, scarce £200-250

88

KINGDOM, Victor Emanuel III, 50 Centesimi, 1924,
edge grained; 25 Centesimi, 1902R (KM. 36, 61.2) [2]. First
fine, second good very fine or better, both scarce£100-150

89

Jamaica

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Victoria, Penny, 1870 (Prid. 10; KM. 17). About as struck
£70-90

90
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WORLD COINS

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Victoria, Proof Penny, 1882, edge plain (Prid. 13; KM. 17).
About as struck, scarce £250-300

91

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Victoria, Penny, 1887 (Prid. 17; KM. 17). About as struck,
toned £70-90

92

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Victoria, Halfpenny, 1869 (Prid. 51; KM. 16). About as
struck £50-70

93

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded PF63

Victoria, Proof Halfpenny, 1880, edge plain (Prid. 54A;
KM. 16). About as struck, brilliant £200-250

94

Victoria, Halfpenny, 1887 (Prid. 58; KM. 16). Practically
as struck, scarce £90-120

95

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Victoria, Halfpenny, 1888 (Prid. 59; KM. 16). About as
struck £50-70

96

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Victoria, Halfpenny, 1889 (Prid. 60; KM. 16). About as
struck £50-70

97

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 62

Victoria, Farthing, 1882H (Prid. 93; KM. 15). About as
struck £50-60

98

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

Victoria, Farthing, 1884 (Prid. 94; KM. 15). About as
struck £50-60

99

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63

Victoria, Farthings (2), 1887, 1888 (Prid. 96-7; KM. 15)
[2]. About as struck £90-120

100

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 62 and MS 64 respectively

Victoria, Farthings (2), 1890H, 1894 (Prid. 99, 102; KM.
15) [2]. About as struck £90-120

101

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 63 and MS 62 respectively

Victoria, Farthings (2), 1895, 1899 (Prid. 103, 105; KM.
15) [2]. About as struck £90-120

102

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded as UNC details, excessive surface
hairlines

Edward VII, Penny, 1903 (Prid. 29; KM. 20). About as
struck, brilliant £40-60

103

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Edward VII, Penny, 1905 (Prid. 31; KM. 23). About as
struck, brilliant £40-60

104

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 61

Edward VII, Pennies (3), 1907, 1909, 1910 (Prid. 33-5;
KM. 23) [3]. About as struck, brilliant £90-120

105

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 64

Edward VII, Halfpenny, 1905 (Prid. 72; KM. 22). About
as struck £40-50

106

Slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 65, MS 64 and MS 63
respectively

Edward VII, Farthings (3), 1903, 1904, 1905 (Prid. 108
-110; KM. 21) [3]. About as struck £90-120

107
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WORLD COINS

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded MS 63

George V, Penny, 1918C (Prid. 38; KM. 26) [4]. About as
struck, brilliant £40-50

108

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 55

George V, Halfpenny, 1916H (Prid. 78; KM. 25). About as
struck £30-40

109

Slabbed in NGC holders, mostly graded MS 63

George VI, Halfpence (8), 1937, 1938, 1940, 1942, 1945,
1947, 1950, 1952 (Prid. 85-91; KM. 28, 31, 34) [8]. All
about as struck £40-60

110

Mexico

Philip V, 8 Réales, 1734MF, Mexico City (Cayón 9381; KM.
103). Better than very fine, but possibly from sea salvage

£90-120

111

Charles IV, 8 Escudos, 1806TH, Mexico City (CC 17300;
CCT 56; KM. 159; F 43). Better than very fine £800-1,000

112

Mozambique

Republic, 5 Centimos (2), 2 Centimos (2), all 1975 (KM. 91
-2) [4]. Practically as struck with some original colour,
scarce £100-150

113

Netherlands

BATENBURG, Willem van Bronckhorst, Half-Angel,
[15]62, imitating the English coinage, 2.44g/11h (Delmonte
691; F 10). A little creased and crimped, slightly double-
struck, otherwise good fine, very rare £800-1,000

114

CAMPEN, City, Rose-Noble, c. 1580, imitating a Ryal of
Edward IV, rose on ship, C on banner, 7.43g/3h (Del. 1106;
F 151). A little creased and with traces of mount on edge,
otherwise about very fine £700-900

115

HOLLAND, 14 Gulden, 1763 (Del. 782; KM. 97; F 253).
Removed from a ring mount, otherwise very fine

£300-350

116

UTRECHT, Ducaton, 1760 (Del. 1031; Dav. 1832; KM. 92).
Good very fine, but has been lightly gilt at some time

£80-100

117

UTRECHT, Ducaton, 1760 (Del. 1031; Dav. 1832; KM. 92).
Very fine, but with attempted piercing on reverse and
lightly gilt at some time £80-100

118

ZEELAND, Lion Daalder, 1617 (Del. 839; KM. 16). Fine
£80-100

119
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New Zealand

George VI, Florin, 1940 (KM. 10.1). A few minor surface
marks, otherwise practically as struck £250-300

120

George VI, Threepence, 1935 (KM. 1); together with a
Florin, 1941 [2]. First about very fine and scarce, second
extremely fine or better £150-200

121

Russia

Nicholas I, Rouble, 1854 HI (KM. 168.1). Nearly extremely
fine £80-100

122

Nicholas I, Kopecks (3), 1853 (2), 1854, all EM (KM.
C149.1) [3]. First two with some edge nicks, otherwise
about extremely fine or better, traces of original colour

£80-100

123

Alexander II, 20 Kopecks, 1876HI (KM. Y22a.1).
Extremely fine £30-40

124

Alexander III, Coronation Rouble, 1883 (Dav. 291; KM.
Y43). A few surface marks and rim nicks, otherwise
extremely fine or better, proof-like, toned £200-250

125

U.S.S.R., Proof 100 Roubles, 1980, Olympics (KM. A163).
About as struck; in case of issue with certificate £300-350

126

G

Siam

Silver Shell Money (Ngön Hôi), 19th century, cast silver
round, the upper side convex, the underside with rough
surface and oval indentation, 40mm, 55.1g (Quiggin p.218).
As made £20-40

127

South Africa

Thomas Burgers, Pond, 1874, fine beard (Hern B1; KM.
1.2; F 1a). Skilfully plugged at 1 o’clock, otherwise fine or
better but sweated £3,000-4,000

128

G

Thomas Burgers, Pond, 1874, fine beard (Hern B1; KM.
1.2; F 1a). Removed from a swivel mount, plugged, good
fine or better but sweated £3,000-4,000

129

G

Thomas Burgers, Pond, 1874, fine beard (Hern B1; KM.
1.2; F 1a). Removed from a ring mount, nearly fine,
heavily sweated £2,000-2,500

130

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z44; KM.
10; F 2). A few surface marks, otherwise very fine or
better £300-400

131

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z44; KM.
10; F 2). Slightly concave, otherwise very fine £300-400

132

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1896 (Hern Z49; KM. 10.2; F 2). A
few rim nicks, otherwise about very fine £250-300

133

G

Paul Kruger, Ponds (3), 1897, 1898 (2) (Hern Z50, 51;
KM. 10.2; F 2) [3]. First fine, others better but probably
removed from mounts £650-700

134

G
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Paul Kruger, Pond, 1898 (Hern Z51; KM. 10.2; F 2). A
few edge nicks, otherwise good extremely fine £300-350

135

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1898 (Hern Z51; KM. 10.2; F 2). A
few minute edge nicks, otherwise extremely fine or better

£250-300

136

G

Paul Kruger, Ponds (2), both 1898 (Hern Z51; KM. 10.2;
F 2) [2]. About extremely fine, one with reverse edge
bruise £500-600

137

G

Paul Kruger, Pond, 1900 (Hern Z53; KM. 10.2; F 2).
Weak on eagle’s breast as usual, a few edge nicks,
otherwise extremely fine or better £400-500

138

G

Paul Kruger, Half-Ponds (2), both 1892, double shaft
(Hern Z38; KM. 9.1) [2]. Good fine and nearly very fine,
first with small dig by date £350-400

139

G

Paul Kruger, Half-Pond, 1893 (Hern Z39; KM. 9.2; F 3).
Mark on edge, otherwise good fine or better, very rare

£4,000-5,000

140

G

Paul Kruger, Half-Pond, 1893 (Hern Z39; KM. 9.2; F 3).
Removed from a suspension mount, about fine, sweated
and gilt, very rare £600-800

141

G

Paul Kruger, Half-Pond, 1894 (Hern Z40; KM. 9.2; F 3).
A little obverse scuffing, otherwise about extremely fine,
reverse better, scarce £350-400

142

G

Paul Kruger, Half-Ponds (3), all 1895 (Hern Z41; KM.
9.2; F 3) [3]. Mostly about very fine £300-400

143

G

Paul Kruger, Half-Ponds (4), 1896 (3), 1897 (Hern Z42-3;
KM. 9.2; F 3); George VI, Proof Half-Pound, 1952 (Hern
S329; KM. 42; F 7) [5]. Mostly good fine or better, last
about as struck £500-600

144

G

Paul Kruger, Crown, 1892, double shaft (Hern Z36; KM.
8.2). Rim nick at 1 o’clock, lightly cleaned at some time
and now toned, otherwise better than very fine £300-400

145

Paul Kruger, Crown, 1892, single shaft (Hern Z37; KM.
8.1). Very fine or better £300-400

146

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 55

Paul Kruger, Halfcrown, 1897 (Hern Z35; KM. 7).
Scuffed, otherwise about extremely fine, toned £60-80

147

Paul Kruger, Florins (3), 1892 (2), 1896 (Hern Z23, 27;
KM. 6) [3]. Very fine or nearly so £80-100

148

Paul Kruger, Florin, 1896 (Hern Z27; KM. 6). Almost
extremely fine £100-150

149

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 50

Paul Kruger, Shilling, 1897 (Hern Z22; KM. 5).
Extremely fine or better, toned £40-60

150

Slabbed by PCGS, graded as AU 53

Paul Kruger, Sixpence, 1896 (Hern Z15; KM. 4). Some
surface marks, otherwise extremely fine £40-60

151

Paul Kruger, Sixpence, 1897 (Hern Z16; KM. 4).
Extremely fine or better £30-40

152
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Second slabbed in PCGS holder, graded MS 63BN

Paul Kruger, Threepence and Penny, both 1892 (Hern Z1,
Z5; KM. 2, 3) [2]. Both extremely fine or better, but first
lightly cleaned at some time £120-150

153

Paul Kruger, Threepence, 1897 (Hern Z10; KM. 3).
Blemish in field behind bust, otherwise good extremely
fine, dark blue tone £40-60

154

Slabbed by NGC, graded as AU 55BN

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1894 (Hern Z3; KM 2). Extremely
fine or better £80-100

155

Slabbed by NGC, graded as AU 55BN

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1898 (Hern Z4; KM 2). Extremely
fine or better, some original colour £80-100

156

Slabbed by PCGS graded MS 64RD

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1898 (Hern Z4; KM. 2). Extremely
fine or better £40-60

157

Slabbed by PCGS graded MS 63RB

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1898 (Hern Z4; KM. 2). Extremely
fine or better £40-60

158

Slabbed by PCGS graded MS 64RB

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1898 (Hern Z4; KM. 2). Extremely
fine or better £40-60

159

Slabbed by PCGS graded MS 64RD

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1898 (Hern Z4; KM. 2). Extremely
fine or better £40-60

160

Slabbed by PCGS graded MS 64RD

Paul Kruger, Penny, 1898 (Hern Z4; KM. 2). Extremely
fine or better £40-60

161

Schalk Burger, Veld Pond, 1902, 8.22g/12h (Hern Z54;
KM. 11; F 4). Edge knock at 1 o’clock and scratch in
obverse field, otherwise good very fine, rare £5,000-7,000

162

G

Schalk Burger, Veld Pond, 1902, 8.25g/12h (Hern Z54;
KM. 11; F 4). A few surface marks and a little weak in
centres, otherwise good fine, rare £3,500-4,000

163

G

George V, Sovereigns (4), 1927SA, 1928SA, 1929SA, 1930SA

(M 291-4; S 4004-5) [4]. Extremely fine or better
£800-900

164

G

George V, Sovereigns (3), 1927 SA, 1931SA (2), Half-
Sovereign, 1925SA (M 291, 295, 542; S 4005, 4005, 4010)
[4]. About extremely fine £700-900

165

G

George V, Sovereigns (4), 1928SA, 1930SA, 1931SA, 1932SA

(M 292, 294-6; S 4004-5) [4]. Extremely fine or better
£800-900

166

G

George V, Halfcrowns (2), 1923 Proof, 1936; Shilling, 1923
(Hern S198, 236, 287; KM. 12.1, 17.3, 19.3) [3]. Second
rather scuffed, otherwise good extremely fine, others very
fine or better £120-150

167

Slabbed in PCGS holder, graded AU 55

George V, Shilling, 1933 (Hern S208; KM. 17.3).
Extremely fine or better £90-120

168

George VI, Crowns (3), 1947 Proof, 1949 Specimen, 1952;
Proof Florin, 1948 (Hern S261, 312, 314, 317; KM. 31, 38.1,
40.1, 41) [4]. About as struck £120-150

169

Slabbed by PCGS, graded as Genuine, AU 58 and PR 63
respectively

George VI, Halfcrowns (3), 1940, 1945, 1948 Proof (Hern
S291, 296, 299; KM. 30, 39.1) [3]. Extremely fine or better

£100-150

170

George VI, Proof Florin, 1947 (Hern S260; KM. 29).
Practically as struck £20-30

171

Slabbed by PCGS, graded as genuine, PR 62 and AU 53
respectively

George VI, Sixpences (3), 1944, 1947 Proof, 1950 (Hern
S181, 184, 187; KM. 27, 36.1) [3]. Extremely fine or better

£40-60

172

Slabbed by PCGS, both graded MS 63

Elizabeth II, Halfcrown, 1960, Florin, 1958 (Hern S271,
S311; KM. 50-1) [2]. Almost as struck £30-40

173

Republic, Proof sets (6), 1965, comprising Rand to Cent;
1980, 1982, 1983, each comprising Rand to Half-Cent;
1984, 1985, each comprising Rands (2) to Cent [47].
Brilliant; in official blue cases of issue £100-150

174
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Republic, Proof set, 1977, comprising 2 Rands to Half-
Cent [10]. Brilliant; in official red case of issue £350-400

175

Republic, Proof sets (2), 1978, 1979, both comprising 2
Rands to Half-Cent [20]. Brilliant; in official red cases of
issue £700-800

176

Republic, Proof sets (2), 1980, 1981, both comprising 2
Rands to Half-Cent [20]. Brilliant; in official red cases of
issue £700-800

177

Republic, Proof sets (2), 1982, 1983, both comprising 2
Rands to Half-Cent [20]. Brilliant; in official red cases of
issue £700-800

178

Spain

Ferdinand VI, Réal, 1751M (Cayón 10292; KM. 76.1).
Slight scratch through last 1 of date, otherwise good very
fine £30-40

179

Sudan

Abdullah ibn Mohammed, 20 Piastres (3), all AH
1304/5 [1886/7] (KM. 7.1) [3]. Fine £90-120

180

Sweden

Presumably a Jubilee presentation piece from a member of the
Royal household

Oscar II, 2 Kronor, 1897EB, Silver Jubilee (KM. 762).
Practically as struck; in contemporary fitted case of issue,
gilt-blocked on lid with the royal monogram, scarce

£50-70

181

Switzerland

Zürich, 40 Batzen, 1813B (DT 18; KM. 191). Extremely fine
or better, toned £250-300

182

Turks & Caicos Islands

Elizabeth II, Proof 50 and 20 Crown sets (2), 1976, 1977
[4]. About as struck; in cases of issue £80-100

183

United States of America

Wood’s coinage, Halfpence (2), 1722 type I (Martin
4.1/Bb.2), 1723 (S 6600-1) [2]. First fine, second mediocre

£60-80

184

Wood’s coinage, Halfpenny, 1723, type II (S 6601).
Slightly double struck and surfaces a little porous,
otherwise nearly very fine £40-60

185

Voce Populi coinage, Farthing, 1760, type 1, loop to
truncation, large letters (Nelson 1; DF 578). Surfaces
pockmarked and date off flan, otherwise very fine for
issue, dark patina, very rare £600-800

186

Provenance: C-4 Convention Auction (USA), 8 November 1997, lot
502; R.S. Brown Jr Collection, DNW Auction 88, 29 September
2010, lot 1127

Washington Cent, 1791, date below bust, large eagle, edge
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, (Baker 15; Durst 331; DH Middlesex
1049). Extremely fine but artificial patination £300-400

187

Dollars (9), 1879, 1883o, 1921 (2), 1921s, 1922 (3), 1922D

[9]. First very fine, others better £90-120
188

Dollars (5), 1880S, 1881S, 1882S, 1883O, 1884O [5]. Mostly
about as struck, but with some bagmarking £100-150

189

Dollars (7), 1885, 1886, 1887, 1888, 1889, 1890, 1921 [7].
Mostly about as struck, but with some bagmarking

£120-150

190

Second and third slabbed in NGC holders, graded MS 64 and MS
65 respectively

Half-Dollars (3), 1952, 1952D, 1952S, all Washington/Carver
[3]. Virtually as struck £60-80

191

First and second slabbed in holders, PCGS MS 65 and NGC MS 64
respectively

Half-Dollars (3), 1953, 1953D, 1953S, all Washington/Carver
[3]. Virtually as struck £80-100

192

Half-Dollars (3), 1954, 1954D, 1954S, all Washington/Carver
[3]. Virtually as struck £60-80

193

Slabbed in NGC holder, graded AU 58

Quarter-Dollar, 1834. Good extremely fine £600-800194
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West Indies

George IV, Anchor Money, Quarter, Eighth and
Sixteenth-Dollars, all 1822 (Prid. 10, 12, 14; KM. 2-4) [3].
Very fine, last better £120-150

195

Windward Islands

Slabbed in NCS holder, graded as VF details, harshly cleaned

Louis XV, 12 Sols, 1731H (KM. C2). Very fine £60-80196

Zanzibar

Sayyid Barghash bin Said al-Busaid, Ryal, AH 1299
[1881/2] (Dav. 89; KM. 4). Good very fine, light tone, rare

£300-400

197

WORLD COINS - LOTS

All lots in this section are sold as viewed and NOT subject
to return. Viewing is strongly recommended.

AUSTRALIA, Victoria, Sovereigns (3), 1873S type I,
1884S type II, 1894S (S 3855, 3858E, 3877); Edward VII,
Sovereign, 1908S, Half-Sovereign, 1903S (S 3973, 3977A);
George V, Sovereign, 1918S (S 4003) [6]. Last Sovereign
about struck, others very fine or better £1,000-1,200

198

G

AUSTRALIA, Victoria, Sovereign, 1901M (S 3875);
Edward VII, Sovereigns (2), 1907M, 1910M (S 3971);
George V, Sovereigns (4), 1913M, 1918M (2), 1931M (S 3999,
4000) [7]. Very fine or better £1,400-1,600

199

G

AUSTRALIA, Edward VII, Sovereigns (3), 1902P, 1903S,
1908M (S 3971-3); George V, Sovereigns (2), 1919S, 1931P (S
4002-3) [5]. Very fine or better £1,100-1,300

200

G

AUSTRALIA, George V, Threepence, 1917M (KM. 24);
together with other World coins in silver (12), base metal
(21), all different [34]. First extremely fine, others in
varied state £90-120

201

AUSTRALIA, George V, Pennies (2), both 1919, dot
below scroll (KM. 23); together with other World coins and
tokens (5, including a plated GB Penny, 1890, with milled
edge) [7]. Varied state £50-70

202

AUSTRIA, Republic, 5 Schillings (10), 1934 (3), 1935 (6),
1936 (KM. 2853) [10]. Mostly very fine to extremely fine,
last scarce £120-150

203

BRAZIL, John VI, 960 Réis, 1820B (KM. 326.2); together
with other World coins in silver (24), base metal (77),
mostly 20th century [102]. First about extremely fine,
others in varied state £80-100

204

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH, Elizabeth II, 40th
Anniversary Collection, 1993, set of 18 silver Proof Crown
size coins, of Belize, Bhutan, Cayman Is, East Caribbean
States, Falkland Is, Fiji, Gambia, Guernsey, Jersey, New
Zealand, Niue, St Helena, Seychelles, Solomon Is, Tonga,
Tuvalu, United Kingdom, Vanuatu [18]. About as struck;
in case of issue £350-400

205

BRITISH COMMONWEALTH, Elizabeth II, Golden
Jubilee Collection, set of 24 silver Proof Crown-sized coins,
2002, two of each, Alderney, Australia, Bermuda, Cayman
Is, Cook Is, East Caribbean States, Fiji, Guernsey, Jersey,
New Zealand, Solomon Is, United Kingdom, some with
gold highlighted features [24]. As made; in box of issue,
with certificates £450-550

206

BRITISH GUIANA, Edward VII to George V, Fourpences
(4), 1909, 1921, 1923, 1931 (KM. 27, 29) [4]. 1923 only fine,
others very fine or better £90-120

207

CANADA, Victoria, 50 Cents, 1871H, 20 Cents, 1858,
Cents (5), all 1891, large date (4), small leaves, small date
(KM. 4, 6, 7); NEWFOUNDLAND, Victoria, 20 Cents,
1876H (KM. 4); together with other Canadian and
Newfoundland coins in silver (13), base metal (5) [26].
Varied state £150-200

208

CANADA, Victoria, Cent, 1897 (KM. 7); Edward VII, 5
Cents, 1907 (KM. 13); together with other Canadian coins
in silver (2), base metal (4) [8]. First extremely fine with
some residual colour, second practically as struck, others
in varied state £80-100

209
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CANADA, George V, 25 Cents (3), 1911 (2), 1918 (KM. 18,
24); George VI, 25 Cents (6), 1941-53, 10 Cents (6), 1937
-49, including 1948 (KM. 34-5, 43-4); Elizabeth II, 25
Cents (2), both 1953 (KM. 52) [17]. First two nearly very
fine, others extremely fine or better £100-150

210

CANADA, Victoria to Elizabeth II, Dollar, 1952, Half-
Dollars (3), 1943, 1955, 1965, 5 Cents (5), 1858, large date
over small?, 1871, 1874, 1891, 1937, Cents (2), 1919 (2),
Penny Tokens (2) [13]. Fine to very fine, a few better

£120-150

211

CAYMAN IS., Elizabeth II, Proof 50 Dollars, 1975;
USA, Dollars (2), 1889, 1890; together with other modern
World coins, mostly contained in an album, and two sets of
Vatican Museum silver medals, c. 1990 [Lot]. Proofs as
struck, others in varied state £120-150

212

CEYLON, Republic, Proof 5 Rupees, 1957, 2500 Years of
Buddhism (KM. 126); together with other World coins in
silver (30), base metal (4), many Crown-size [35]. First
good extremely fine, others in varied state £200-300

213

DENMARK, Christian IX, Krone, 1875CS (KM. 797.1);
together with other Danish coins in silver (12), base metal
[14]. Many extremely fine £150-200

214

EGYPT, The Treasures of Ancient Egypt, set of silver Proof
5 Pounds (5), all 1999, by the Franklin Mint [5]. As struck;
in case of issue £70-90

215

ESTONIA, Republic, Proof 10 Krooni (2), both 1992
(KM. 25-6); together with other modern coins and
medallions in silver (3), base metal [6]. Mostly as struck;
cased as issued £80-100

216

FINLAND, Alexander II, Markka (3), 1865S, 1866S,
1874S (KM. 3.1, 3.2); together with other Finnish coins in
silver (3), base metal (11), all 19th and 20th century [17].
Varied state £40-50

217

FINLAND, Republic, 500 Markkaa, 1952H, Helsinki
Olympics (KM. 35); together with other Finnish silver coins
(9), 1970-82 [10]. Mostly extremely fine £90-120

218

FRANCE, Third Republic, 10 Francs, 1930; 2 Francs
(9), 1914-19; Francs (21), 1888-1920; 50 Centimes (8),
1888-1920, some duplication of dates [39]. Many
extremely fine £120-150

219

GERMAN EAST AFRICA, Wilhelm II, 2 Rupie, 1893;
Rupies (5), 1905J, 1907J (2), 1910J (2); Half-Rupie, 1914J; 5
Heller (3), 1908J, 1909J (2) (KM. 8-11) [10]. Mostly about
fine £90-120

220

GERMANY, Baden, 5 Kreuzer, 1866, 3 Kreuzer, 1869;
Prussia, 5 Marks, 1876, Two-and-a-Half Groschen, 1870,
Groschen (3), 1825, 1856A, 1870B; together with other
German and German East Africa coins (7) [14]. Generally
very fine, a few better £120-150

221

GERMANY, Bavaria, Taler, 1770A; Hamburg, 5 Marks
(2), 1875J, 1900J; Prussia, Talers (5), 1777A (pierced and
mounted), 1809, 1835, 1861, 1871, 5 Marks (2), 1875A,
1903A, 3-Marks, 1910 [11]. Fine to very fine £200-250

222

GERMANY, Bremen, City, 36 Grote (Half-Thaler), 1859
(KM. 233); together with other World coins in silver (29),
base metal (4), 18th to 20th century [37]. Varied state

£200-250

223

GERMANY, Prussia, Wilhelm I, Thaler, 1861,
Coronation (Dav. 778; KM. 488); together with later 3
Marks (7), 2 Marks (9), from Baden, Bavaria, Prussia,
Württemberg [17]. Many extremely fine, a useful lot

£200-250

224

GERMANY, Empire, Marks (88), various dates, 1874
-1916 (KM. 7, 14) [88]. Mostly extremely fine or better

£250-300

225

GERMANY, Empire, 50 Pfennigs (3), 1875A, 1875B,
1876C; Half-Marks (97), various dates, 1905-18 (KM. 6, 17)
[100]. First three fine to very fine, others mostly extremely
fine or better £150-200

226

GERMANY, Weimar Republic, President Hindenburg,
Medallic 5 Marks, 1927D, by K. Goetz, bust right, rev.
ornate arms (K 387; Bruce X85); together with other 20th
century German silver coins (21), some duplication [22].
First extremely fine and toned, others in varied state

£150-200

227

GERMANY, Weimar Republic, 2 Marks (11), 1925A (5),
1925J, 1926A (2), 1926J, 1927A (2); together with other
German coins in silver (29), base metal (41), 19th and 20th
century [81]. Varied state £90-120

228

GERMANY, Federal Republic, 5 Marks, 1955G,
Markgraf von Baden (KM. 115); 2 Marks (8), 1951D, 1951F

(2), 1951G (2), 1951J (3) [9]. Mostly very fine, first with
scratch in front of forehead £100-150

229

GERMANY, Crown-sized silver coins (7), from Bavaria,
Hannover, Saxony, Württemberg, etc [7]. Varied state

£150-200

230

INDIA, William IV to George VI, Rupees (13), 1835, 1840
(2), 1862, 1892 (2), 1906, 1911, 1913, 1919 (2), 1940, 1942
[13]. Varied state £120-150

231

INDIA, Victoria to George VI, Rupees (4), 1840, 1900B,
1942, 1944; Half-Rupees (3), 1840, 1944 (2); Quarter-
Rupee, 1940; 2 Annas, 1905 [9]. Second and last extremely
fine or better, others very fine or better £90-120

232

INDIA, copper and bronze coins (23) from East India
Company, Empire, Native States, Portuguese India; bronze
medallions (5) from Bombay (4), Goa; together with other
base metal World coins (23), mostly 19th century [51].
Varied state £50-70

233

ITALY, Papal States, Boniface VIII (1294-1303), lead
Bulla; together with other Bullæ (20), 1300-1700 [21]. First
very fine but with reverse surface crack, others in varied
state, some damaged £200-300

234

ITALY, Papal States, Urban V (1362-70), lead Bulla;
other Bullæ (20), 1300-1700; together with a rectangular
lead Pilgrim’s Plaque, 13th century [22]. First very fine,
others in varied state, some damaged £250-350

235

ITALY, Kingdom, Victor Emanuel III, 10 Lire (7), 1926,
1927 (2), 1929 (3), 1930; 5 Lire, 1926 (KM. 67.1, 68.1) [8].
Mostly about very fine, the 1926 and 1930 10 Lire scarce

£150-200

236

ITALY, Kingdom, Victor Emanuel III, 10 Lire (6), all
1927; 5 Lire (23), 1927 (13), 1929 (6), 1930 (4); 20
Centesimi, 1909 (KM. 44, 67.1, 68.1) [30]. Mostly good fine
to very fine, last better £100-150

237

ITALY, Crown-sized silver coins (7), from Milan, Naples,
Sardinia, Ragusa, etc [7]. Fine to very fine, one mounted

£200-300

238
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JAPAN, Mutsuhito, 20 Sen, Meiji 4 [1871] (KM. Y3);
together with other World coins in silver (32), base metal
(14), mostly 20th century [47]. First nearly very fine,
others mostly better £200-250

239

LESOTHO, Moshoeshoe II, silver Proof set, 1966
comprising 50, 20, 10, 5 Licente (KM. PS4); together with
other World coins, mostly base metal, 20th century [Lot].
Set as struck, in case of issue, others in varied state

£100-150

240

LOW COUNTRIES, Hainault, Jean d’Avesnes (1280
-1304), Esterlin, Mons, 1.17g/9h (Mayhew 34); together
with a French Double Tournois of Philippe IV [2]. Fine to
very fine £40-60

241

MEXICO, Charles III, 8-Réales, 1761MM; Ferdinand
VII, 8-Réales 1809TH; BOLIVIA, Charles IV, 8-Réales,
1806PJ [3]. First polished, otherwise fine to very fine

£80-100

242

MOZAMBIQUE, Republic, a date set of coins, 1936-72,
comprising 20 Escudos (5), 10 Escudos (7), 5 Escudos (3),
2.50 Escudos (9), Escudos (13), 50 Centavos (8), 20
Centavos (4), 10 Centavos (4) [53]. Some extremely fine

£150-200

243

MOZAMBIQUE, Republic, a date set of coins 1936-94,
comprising 20 Escudos (5), 10 Escudos (8), 5 Escudos (3),
2.50 Escudos (11), Escudos (13), 50 Centavos (8), 20
Centavos (5), 10 Centavos (4), 5000, 1000, 500 Metacais,
50 Metacais (2), 25 Metacais, 20 Metacais (2), 10 Metacais
(2), 1 Metical [68]. Some extremely fine £150-200

244

NETHERLANDS, Wilhelmina, 10 Cents, 1897 (KM.
116); together with other British and European coins in
silver (24), base metal (37), 19th and 20th century [62].
Mostly fine to very fine, a few better £90-120

245

NORWAY, Haakon VII, 2 Kroner (5), 1906, 1907 (2),
Norwegian Independence, 1914 (2), Constitution
Centennial (KM. 363, 365, 377) [5]. Very fine to extremely
fine £80-100

246

RHODESIA, Elizabeth II, Halfcrowns (2), Florins (2),
Shillings (2), Sixpences (2), all 1964; Republic, 25 Cents
(2), 20 Cents (2), 10 Cents (2), all 1975, 5 Cents (2), both
1976, Cent, 1972, Half-Cent, 1970 (KM. 1-4, 9, 10, 13-16)
[40]. Mostly as struck £40-60

247

RUSSIA, Paul I, Rouble, 1799CM (Dav. 1688; KM. C101a);
together with other Russian silver coins (3), 1814-1915 [4].
First about fine, others better £90-120

248

SOUTH AFRICA, Paul Kruger, Halfcrowns (8), 1892,
1895 (2), 1896 (3), 1897 (2), Florins (6), 1892 (2), 1894,
1896 (2), 1897, Shillings (4), 1895 (2), 1897 (2),
Threepence, 1895, Penny, 1898; together with later silver
South African coins (15) [35]. Varied state £300-400

249

SOUTH AFRICA, George V, date sets of silver and
bronze coins, 1923-4-5-6-7, all complete, 1928 (missing
Halfpenny), 1929, 1930 (missing Farthing), 1931 (missing
Halfcrown and Florin), 1932, 1933 (missing Florin and
Farthing), 1934 (missing Farthing), 1935, 1936 (missing
Farthing) [96]. Varied state; housed in a fitted album

£150-200

250

SOUTH AFRICA, George VI, Crowns (30), 1947, 1948
(3), 1949 (4), 1950 (2), 1951 (3), 1952 (17) (KM. 40.1, 40.2,
41); Elizabeth II, Crowns (11), 1953 (2), 1954, 1955 (2),
1956-7, 1958 (3), 1960 (KM. 52, 55); Republic, 50 Cents
(4), 1961-2-3-4 (KM. 62) [45]. Very fine to extremely fine
or better £350-400

251

SOUTH AFRICA, George VI, date sets of silver and
bronze coins, 1937-8, both complete, 1939 (missing
Shilling, Sixpence), 1940-1-2-3-4-5-6, all complete, 1947
(missing Halfcrown and Florin), 1949 (missing Halfcrown
and Shilling), 1950 (missing Halfcrown and Florin), 1951-2,
both complete [125]. Varied state; housed in a fitted
album £200-250

252

SOUTH AFRICA, Elizabeth II, date sets of silver and
bronze coins, 1953-4-5-6-7-8-9-60, all complete;
Republic, date sets of silver and bronze coins, 1961-2-3-4,
all complete [100]. Varied state, the 1959 Crown scarce;
housed in a fitted album £200-250

253

SOUTH AFRICA, Republic, One-Tenth-Ounce gold
medallion, 1980, 10th Anniversary of the Introduction of
the Krugerrand; modern coins and sets, 1965-99, some
Proof, mostly base metal; together with medallions (3),
South African Reserve Bank banknotes (23) [Lot]. Varied
state; housed in two albums £200-250

254

SOUTH AFRICA, George V to Republic, silver coins
(198); together with a quantity of base metal coins, various
dates and denominations [Lot]. Varied state £200-250

255

SOUTHERN RHODESIA, George V, Halfcrown, 1932
(KM. 5); together with Rhodesian Crowns (4), Halfcrowns
(5), Florins (9), Shillings (11), Sixpences (9), Threepences
(13), other minor and decimal coins (20) [72]. First very
fine or better, others in varied state  £150-200

256

SOUTHERN RHODESIA, George V, Florin, 1932 (KM.
4); together with Rhodesian Crowns (3), Halfcrowns (4),
Florins (8), Shillings (9), Sixpences (11), Threepences (16),
other minor and decimal coins (19) [71]. First very fine or
better, others in varied state  £150-200

257

SOUTHERN RHODESIA, George V, Florin, 1934 (KM.
4); together with Rhodesian Crowns (5), Halfcrowns (6),
Florins (11), Shillings (14), Sixpences (12), Threepences
(18), other minor and decimal coins (27), Namibian coins
(4) [98]. First extremely fine, others in varied state

 £200-250

258

SOUTHERN RHODESIA, George V, Florin, 1935 (KM.
4); together with Rhodesian Crowns (4), Halfcrowns (6),
Florins (8), Shillings (10), Sixpences (9), Threepences (13),
other minor and decimal coins (21) [72]. First extremely
fine, others in varied state  £150-200

259

SPAIN, José Napoleon, 4 Reales, 1810; together with
other World coins (3, one in silver) [4]. Fair to fine £30-40

260

STRAITS SETTLEMENTS, Victoria, Half-Cent, 1889
(KM. 15); together with other miscellaneous World coins,
tokens, etc (12) [13]. First very fine, others in varied state

£60-80

261

SWEDEN, Gustaf V, 2 Kronor, 1932, 300th Anniversary
of Death of Gustav II (KM. 805); together with other silver
5 Kronor (4), 2 Kronor (9), Krona (4), minor coins (14), all
20th century [32]. Mostly extremely fine £120-150

262

SWITZERLAND, Confederation, Shooting 5 Francs,
1934, Fribourg (KM. S18); together with other Shooting
and commemorative 5 Francs (13), all silver [14]. Mostly
extremely fine or better £120-150

263

TURKEY, Abdul Hamid I, gold Zeri Mahbub, AH 1187,
yr 13 [1785], Islambul (KM. 416); together with other
World silver coins (5) [6]. First extremely fine, the regnal
year unlisted in KM, others in varied state £90-120

264

USA, Dollars (4), 1922, 1923, 1923s, 1925; together with
other US coins in silver (14), base metal (9), 19th and 20th
century [27]. Varied state £150-200

265
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WORLD COINS - LOTS

USA, Half-Dollars (3), 1893, 1940, 1952; Quarter-Dollars
(2), 1875s, 1917; Dimes (5), 1834, 1853o, 1893, 1898, 1904;
5 Cents (13), 1867, 1868, 1890, 1893, 1896, 1899, 1900 (2),
1904, 1910, 1913, 1939, 1945D; 3 Cents (2), both 1852; Large
Cents (4), 1822, 1832, 1838, 1851; Flying Eagle Cent, 1857
[30]. Fine to very fine, a few better £200-300

266

USA, Dime, 1898; together with other silver coins (32),
base metal (42, mostly Cents) [75]. First good very fine,
others in varied state £60-80

267

USA, Cent, 1857; together with Indian Head Cents (26),
various dates 1874-1909 [27]. Varied state £60-80

268

USA, Cents (7), 1860, 1869, 1874, 1875, 1881, 1893, 1897;
together with other US coins in silver (6), base metal (2)
[15]. First two better than very fine but second with
attempted piercing, others in varied state £150-200

269

ZIMBABWE, Republic, types sets (10), comprising 25,
10 Dollars, both 2003, 5, 2, Dollars, Dollar, 50, 20 Cents,
all 2002, 10 Cents, 2001 (KM. 3a, 4a, 5a, 6a, 12a, 13, –);
together with a quantity of base metal World coins [Lot].
Sets as struck, others in varied state £30-40

270

Austria, Belgium, Brazil, Malta, Mexico, Portugal, Russia,
etc, Crown-sized coins (17), all silver [17]. Fine to very fine

£400-500

271

Austria, China, Hong Kong, Palestine, Spain, etc, coins in
silver (18), base metal (7) [25]. Generally very fine or
better £150-200

272

Spanish-American cob 8 Réales, from the Lucayan Beach
treasure; together with Coins of the World, mostly Vatican
20th century issues (66) [67]. Varied state £60-80

273

Crown-sized coins of the Middle and Near East (19), 17th to
19th centuries, all silver [19]. Fine to very fine £400-500

274

Crown-sized coins of the World (83), 19th and 20th
centuries, all silver [83]. Mostly fine to very fine

£1,500-1,800

275

Coins of the World, 17th to 20th century issues, in silver
(17), base metal (93) [110]. Varied state £90-120

276

Coins of the World, 17th to 20th century issues, in silver
(13), base metal (123, including James II Plantation token)
[136]. Varied state but an interesting lot £120-150

277

Coins of the World, 18th to 20th century issues, in silver
(87, including 17 Crown-sized), base metal (463) [550].
Varied state £400-600

278

Coins of the World, 18th to 20th century issues, in silver
(75, including 7 Crown-sized), base metal (716, mostly
minor denominations) [791]. Varied state £200-300

279

Coins of the World, in silver (170), base metal (105), mostly
19th and 20th century [275]. Varied state £400-500

280

World Proof and Specimen Crown-size silver coins (65), all
20th century [65]. Extremely fine or better; some in cases
of issue £800-1,000

281

World Proof Crown-sized silver coins (68), mostly British
Commonwealth [68]. Generally as struck; in cases of issue

£1,200-1,500

282

Not suitable for shipping.

END OF SALE

FOR AUCTION 101, BRITISH COINS AND NUMISMATIC
BOOKS, SEE SEPARATE CATALOGUE

Proof and Specimen sets (69), mostly British
Commonwealth; together with modern base metal Crown-
sized coins (82), smaller (21) [Lot]. Generally extremely
fine £1,000-1,200

283
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Conditions mainly concerning Buyers

1 The buyer

The highest bidder shall be the buyer at the ‘hammer price’ and any dispute

shall be settled at the auctioneer’s absolute discretion. Every bidder shall

be deemed to act as principal unless there is in force a written

acknowledgement by Dix Noonan Webb that he acts as agent on behalf of

a named principal.

2 Minimum increment

The auctioneer shall have the right to refuse any bid which does not exceed

the previous bid by at least 5 percent or by such other proportion as the

auctioneer shall in his absolute discretion direct.

3 The premium

The buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb a premium on the ‘hammer price’

in accordance with the percentages set out in paragraph 4 above and agrees

that Dix Noonan Webb, when acting as agent for the seller, may also

receive commission from the seller in accordance with Condition 15.

4 Value Added Tax (VAT)

The buyers’ premium is subject to the current rate of Value Added Tax if

the purchaser is resident in the European Union.

5 Payment

Immediately a lot is sold the buyer shall:

(a) give to Dix Noonan Webb his or her name and address and, if so

requested, proof of identity; and

(b) pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’ in pounds sterling

(unless credit terms have been agreed with Dix Noonan Webb before the

auction). Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases made at any

one auction.

6 Dix Noonan Webb may, at its absolute discretion, agree credit terms with

the buyer before an auction under which the buyer will be entitled to take

possession of lots purchased up to an agreed amount in value in advance of

payment by a determined future date of the ‘total amount due’.

7 Any payments by a buyer to Dix Noonan Webb may be applied by Dix

Noonan Webb towards any sums owing from that buyer to Dix Noonan

Webb on any account whatever, without regard to any directions of the

buyer, his or her agent, whether expressed or implied.

8 Collection of purchases

The ownership of the lot(s) purchased shall not pass to the buyer until he

or she has made payment in full to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount

C O N D I T I O N S O F B U S I N E S S

I M P O R T A N T I N F O R M A T I O N F O R B U Y E R S

Absentee Bids

If instructed we will execute bids and advise intending purchasers. No

charge is made for this service. Lots will always be bought as cheaply as is

allowed by such other bids and reserves as are on our books. In the event

of identical bids, the earliest will take precedence. Always indicate a ‘top

limit’ – the amount to which you would bid if you were attending the

auction yourself. ‘Buy’ or unlimited bids will not be accepted.

All bids must be confirmed in writing, by fax or email and should

be received by 18.00 on the day before the auction. Although we

will endeavour to execute all late bids, Dix Noonan Webb cannot

accept responsibility for any bids received on the day of the

auction itself. 

Commission Form

Further advice to bidders and purchasers may be found on the commission

form included with this catalogue. Please use this form when sending bids

to us.

Buyers’ Premium

A buyers’ premium of 20% on the hammer price (plus VAT if

resident in the European Union) is payable by the buyer of all

lots. 

Pre-sale Estimates

The pre-sale estimates are intended as a guide for prospective purchasers.

Any bid between the listed figures would, in our opinion, offer a fair chance

of success. However all lots, depending on the degree of competition, can

realise prices either above or below the listed estimates.

Methods of Payment

All payments must be made in pounds sterling. Payment may be

made by transfer direct to Dix Noonan Webb’s account at:

Lloyds TSB

Piccadilly London Branch

39 Piccadilly

London W1V 0AA

Sort Code: 30-96-64 Account No: 0622865

Swift Code: LOYDGB2L

IBAN: GB70LOYD30966400622865 BIC: LOYDGB21085

Please include your name, account number and invoice number with the

instructions to the bank.

Alternative methods of payment which will enable immediate clearance of

purchases include cash, bankers drafts, credit cards (Master Card, Visa and

American Express) and debit cards. Although personal and company

cheques are accepted, buyers are advised that property will not be released

until such cheques have cleared.  

Please note that we will not accept cash payments in excess of

£5,000 (five thousand pounds) in settlement for purchases

made at any one auction.

Purchases will be despatched as soon as possible upon receipt of your

written despatch instructions and full payment in pounds sterling for the

lots you have bought. Carriage will be at the buyer’s expense. Estimates and

advice on all methods of despatch can be provided upon request. 

All credit card payments are subject to an additional charge of 3

per cent.

Insurance cover will be arranged unless otherwise specified and will be

added to the carriage charge.

Clearance of Purchases

Buyers who have not established a credit arrangement with Dix Noonan

Webb will be asked to pay for their  purchases in pounds sterling when they

wish to take possession of them. It is regretted that Dix Noonan Webb

cannot take banker’s references over the telephone at the time of clearance

and that buyers cannot take possession of their purchases until cheques are

cleared.

If buyers wish to pay for their purchases by cheque they are urged to

arrange clearance of their cheques well in advance of the sale by supplying

appropriate banker’s references.

Buyers will be requested to supply a reasonable means of identification at

the time of payment.

Lots will only be released to the purchaser, or his or her authorised

representative, if full payment in pounds sterling has been received by Dix

Noonan Webb, together with settlement of any charges due.



due’ in pounds sterling.

9 (a) The buyer shall at his or her own expense take away the lot(s)

purchased not later than 5 working days after the day of the auction but

(unless credit terms have been agreed in accordance with Condition 7) not

before payment to Dix Noonan Webb of the ‘total amount due’.

(b) The buyer shall be responsible for any removal, storage and insurance

charges on any lot not taken away within 5 working days after the day of the

auction.

(c) The packing and handling of purchased lots by Dix Noonan Webb staff

is undertaken solely as a courtesy to clients and, in the case of fragile

articles, will be undertaken only at Dix Noonan Webb’s discretion. In no

event will Dix Noonan Webb be liable for damage to glass or frames,

regardless of the cause.

10 Buyers’ responsibilities for lots purchased

The buyer will be responsible for loss or damage to lots purchased from the

time of collection or the expiry of 5 working days after the day of the

auction, whichever is the sooner. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its

servants or agents shall thereafter be responsible for any loss or damage of

any kind, whether caused by negligence or otherwise, while any lot is in its

custody or under its control.

11 Remedies for non-payment or failure to collect purchase

If any lot is not paid for in full and taken away in accordance with

Conditions 6 and 10, or if there is any other breach of either of those

Conditions, Dix Noonan Webb as agent of the seller shall, at its absolute

discretion and without prejudice to any other rights it may have, be entitled

to exercise one or more of the following rights and remedies:

(a) to proceed against the buyer for damages for breach of contract.

(b) to rescind the sale of that or any other lots sold to the defaulting buyer

at the same or any other auction.

(c) to re-sell the lot or cause it to be re-sold by public auction or private sale

and the defaulting buyer shall pay to Dix Noonan Webb any resulting

deficiency in the ‘total amount due’ (after deduction of any part payment

and addition of re-sale costs) and any surplus shall belong to the seller.

(d) to remove, store and insure the lot at the expense of the defaulting

buyer and, in the case of storage, either at Dix Noonan Webb premises or

elsewhere.

(e) to charge interest at a rate not exceeding 2 percent per month on the

‘total amount due’ to the extent it remains unpaid for more than 5 working

days after the day of the auction.

(f) to retain that or any other lot sold to the same buyer at the sale or any

other auction and release it only after payment of the ‘total amount due’.

(g) to reject or ignore any bids made by or on behalf of the defaulting buyer

at any future auctions or obtaining a deposit before accepting any bids in

future.

(h) to apply any proceeds of sale then due or at any time thereafter

becoming due to the defaulting buyer towards settlement of the ‘total

amount due’ and to exercise a lien on any property of the defaulting buyer

which is in Dix Noonan Webb’s possession for any purpose.

12 Liability of Dix Noonan Webb and sellers

(a) Goods auctioned are usually of some age. All goods are sold with all

faults and imperfections and errors of description. Illustrations in

catalogues are for identification only. Buyers should satisfy themselves

prior to the sale as to the condition of each lot and should exercise and rely

on their own judgement as to whether the lot accords with its description.

Subject to the obligations accepted by Dix Noonan Webb under this

Condition, none of the seller, Dix Noonan Webb, its servants or agents is

responsible for errors of descriptions or for the genuineness or authenticity

of any lot. No warranty whatever is given by Dix Noonan Webb, its servants

or agents, or any seller to any buyer in respect of any lot and any express or

implied conditions or warranties are hereby excluded.

(b) Any lot which proves to be a ‘deliberate forgery’ may be returned by the

buyer to Dix Noonan Webb within 15 days of the date of the auction in the

same condition in which it was at the time of the auction, accompanied by

a statement of defects, the number of the lot, and the date of the auction at

which it was purchased. If Dix Noonan Webb is satisfied that the item is a

‘deliberate forgery’ and that the buyer has and is able to transfer a good and

marketable title to the lot free from any third party claims, the sale will be

set aside and any amount paid in respect of the lot will be refunded,

provided that the buyer shall have no rights under this Condition if:

(i) the description in the catalogue at the date of the sale was in accordance

with the then generally accepted opinion of scholars and experts or fairly

indicated that there was a conflict of such opinion; or

(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of publication of the

catalogue that the lot was a ‘deliberate forgery’ was by means of scientific

processes not generally accepted for use until after publication of the

catalogue or a process which was unreasonably expensive or impractical.

(c) A buyer’s claim under this Condition shall be limited to any amount

paid in respect of the lot and shall not extend to any loss or damage

suffered or expense incurred by him or her.

(d) The benefit of the Condition shall not be assignable and shall rest solely

and exclusively in the buyer who, for the purpose of this condition, shall be

and only be the person to whom the original invoice is made out by Dix

Noonan Webb in respect of the lot sold.

Conditions mainly concerning Sellers and Consignors

13 Warranty of title and availability

The seller warrants to Dix Noonan Webb and to the buyer that he or she is

the true owner of the property or is properly authorised to sell the property

by the true owner and is able to transfer good and marketable title to the

property free from any third party claims. The seller will indemnify Dix

Noonan Webb, its servants and agents and the buyer against any loss or

damage suffered by either in consequence or any breach on the part of the

seller.

14 Reserves

The seller shall be entitled to place prior to the auction a reserve on any

single item lot which has a minimum value of £100, being the minimum

‘hammer price’ at which that lot may be treated as sold. A reserve once

placed by the seller shall not be changed without thc consent of Dix

Noonan Webb. Dix Noonan Webb may at their option sell at a ‘hammer

price’ below the reserve but in any such cases the sale proceeds to which the

seller is entitled shall be the same as they would have been had the sale

been at the reserve. Where a reserve has been placed, only the auctioneer

may bid on behalf of the seller.

15 Authority to deduct commission and expenses

The seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb to deduct commission at the

‘stated rate’ and ‘expenses’ from the ‘hammer price’ and acknowledges Dix

Noonan Webb’s right to retain the premium payable by the buyer.

16 Rescission of sale

If before Dix Noonan Webb remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the buyer

makes a claim to rescind the sale that is appropriate and Dix Noonan Webb

is of the opinion that the claim is justified, Dix Noonan Webb is authorised

to rescind the sale and refund to the buyer any amount paid to Dix Noonan

Webb in respect of the lot.

17 Payment of sale proceeds

Dix Noonan Webb shall remit the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller not later than

35 days after the auction, but if by that date Dix Noonan Webb has not

received the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer then Dix Noonan Webb will

remit the sale proceeds within five working days after the date on which the

‘total amount due’ is received from the buyer. If credit terms have been

agreed between Dix Noonan Webb and the buyer, Dix Noonan Webb shall

remit to the seller the sale proceeds not later than 35 days after the auction

unless otherwise agreed by the seller.

18 If the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the ‘total amount due’

within 3 weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will endeavour to

notify the seller and take the seller’s instructions as to the appropriate

course of action and, so far as in Dix Noonan Webb’s opinion is practicable,



will assist the seller to recover the ‘total amount due’ from the buyer. If

circumstances do not permit Dix Noonan Webb to take instructions from the

seller, the seller authorises Dix Noonan Webb at the seller’s expense to agree

special terms for payment of the ‘total amount due’, to remove, store and

insure the lot sold, to settle claims made by or against the buyer on such

terms as Dix Noonan Webb shall in its absolute discretion think fit, to take

such steps as are necessary to collect monies due by the buyer to the seller

and if necessary to rescind the sale and refund money to the buyer.

19 If, notwithstanding that the buyer fails to pay to Dix Noonan Webb the

‘total amount due’ within three weeks after the auction, Dix Noonan Webb

remits the ‘sale proceeds’ to the seller, the ownership of the lot shall pass to

Dix Noonan Webb.

20 Charges for withdrawn lots

Where a seller cancels instructions for sale, Dix Noonan Webb reserve the

right to charge a fee of 15 per cent of Dix Noonan Webb’s then latest estimate

or middle estimate of the auction price of the property withdrawn, together

with Value Added Tax thereon if the seller is resident in the European

Union, and ‘expenses’ incurred in relation to the property.

21 Rights to photographs and illustrations

The seller gives Dix Noonan Webb full and absolute right to photograph and

illustrate any lot placed in its hands for sale and to use such photographs and

illustrations and any photographs and illustrations provided by the seller at

any time at its absolute discretion (whether or not in connection with the

auction).

22 Unsold lots

Where any lot fails to sell, Dix Noonan Webb shall notify the seller

accordingly. The seller shall make arrangements either to re-offer the lot for

sale or to collect the lot.

23 Dix Noonan Webb reserve the right to charge commission up to one-half

of the ‘stated rates’ calculated on the ‘bought-in price’ and in addition

‘expenses’ in respect of any unsold lots.

General conditions and definitions

24 Dix Noonan Webb sells as agent for the seller (except where it is stated

wholly or partly to own any lot as principal) and as such is not responsible

for any default by seller or buyer.

25 Any representation or statement by Dix Noonan Webb, in any catalogue

as to authorship, attribution, genuineness, origin, date, age, provenance,

condition or estimated selling price is a statement of opinion only. Every

person interested should exercise and rely on his or her own judgement as

to such matters and neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are

responsible for the correctness of such opinions.

 26 Whilst the interests of prospective buyers are best served by attendance

at the auction, Dix Noonan Webb will, if so instructed, execute bids on their

behalf. Neither Dix Noonan Webb nor its servants or agents are responsible

for any neglect or default in doing so or for failing to do so.

27 Dix Noonan Webb shall have the right, at its discretion, to refuse

admission to its premises or attendance at its auctions by any person.

28 Dix Noonan Webb has absolute discretion without giving any reason to

refuse any bid, to divide any lot, to combine any two or more lots, to

withdraw any lot from the auction and in case of dispute to put up any lot for

auction again.

29 (a) Any indemnity under these Conditions shall extend to all actions,

proceedings costs, expenses, claims and demands whatever incurred or

suffered by the person entitled to the benefit of the indemnity.

(b) Dix Noonan Webb declares itself to be a trustee for its relevant servants

and agents of the benefit of every indemnity under these Conditions to the

extent that such indemnity is expressed to be for the benefit of its servants

and agents.

30 Any notice by Dix Noonan Webb to a seller, consignor, prospective

bidder or buyer may be given by first class mail or airmail and if so given

shall be deemed to have been duly received by the addressee 48 hours after

posting.

31 These Conditions shall be governed by and construed in accordance with

English law. All transactions to which these Conditions apply and all matters

connected therewith shall also be governed by English law. Dix Noonan

Webb hereby submits to the exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts and

all other parties concerned hereby submit to the non-exclusive jurisdiction

of the English courts.

32 In these Conditions:

(a) ‘catalogue’ includes any advertisement, brochure, estimate, price list or

other publication;

(b) ‘hammer price’ means the price at which a lot is knocked down by the

auctioneer to the buyer;

(c) ‘total amount due’ means the ‘hammer price’ in respect of the lot sold

together with any premium, Value Added Tax chargeable and additional

charges and expenses due from a defaulting buyer in pounds sterling;

(d) ‘deliberate forgery’ means an imitation made with the intention of

deceiving as to authorship, origin, date, age, period, culture or source which

is not shown to be such in the description in the catalogue and which at the

date of the sale had a value materially less than it would have had if it had

been in accordance with that description;

(e) ‘sale proceeds’ means the net amount due to the seller being the ‘hammer

price’ of the lot sold less commission at the ‘stated rates’ and ‘expenses’ and

any other amounts due to Dix Noonan Webb by the seller in whatever

capacity and howsoever arising;

(f) ‘stated rate’ means Dix Noonan Webb published rates of commission for

the time and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(g) ‘expenses’ in relation to the sale of any lot means Dix Noonan Webb

charges and expenses for insurance, illustrations, special advertising,

packing and freight of that lot and any Value Added Tax thereon;

(h) ‘bought-in price’ means 5 per cent more than the highest bid received

below the reserve.

33 Vendors’ commission of sales

A commission of 15 per cent is payable by the vendor on the hammer price

on lots sold.

34 VAT

Commission, illustrations, insurance and advertising are subject to VAT if

the seller is resident in the European Union.
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